PEPPERDINE DISPUTE RESOLUTION LAW JOURNAL

Volume 22 | Issue 1

Contents

MICRO-MEDIATION: A NEW FIRST STEP ON THE MIXED-MODE	
ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION LADDER IN HIGHER	
EDUCATION	.1
JOSEPH C. ALF	Έ

RESTRICTING DOUBLE-HATTING TO	SAFEGUARD INTERNATIONAL
ARBITRATIONS	
	YASASCHANDRA DEVARAKONDA

YOU BE THE JUDGE: ANALYZING WHEN THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT'S JUDICIAL REVIEW STANDARDS APPLY IN STATE COURT......95 MAX BIRMINGHAM

PEPPERDINE DISPUTE RESOLUTION LAW JOURNAL

VOLUME TWENTY-TWO NUMBER ONE 2022

Pepperdine Dispute Resolution Law Journal (ISSN 1536-3090) (USPS 540-510), Volume XXII, Number 2, 2022. Published two times a year by Pepperdine University, 24255 Pacific Coast Highway, Malibu, CA 90263. Periodicals postage paid at Malibu, CA 90263 and at additional mailing offices.

Postmaster: *Return postage guaranteed*. Return book and address corrections to *Pepperdine Dispute Resolution Law Journal*, Pepperdine University, 24255 Pacific Coast Highway, Malibu, CA 90263. Subscriptions are deemed to be renewed annually unless instructions to the contrary are communicated to the Business & Technical Editor. Annual domestic subscriptions \$35.00; additional fees apply for international orders. All notifications of change of address should include old and new addresses, with zip code. Please inform us one month in advance to ensure prompt delivery. Send all correspondence to *Pepperdine Dispute Resolution Law Journal*, Pepperdine University School of Law, 24255 Pacific Coast Highway, Malibu, CA 90263, (310) 506-4764.

Copyright © 2022 by the Pepperdine University School of Law. Except as otherwise provided, the author of each article in this issue has granted permission for copies of that article to be made for classroom use, provided (1) copies are distributed at or below cost, (2) author and the *Pepperdine Dispute Resolution Law Journal* are identified, (3) proper notice of copyright is affixed to each copy, and (4) the user notifies the *Pepperdine Dispute Resolution Law Journal* that such copies have been made.

The views expressed in the law review are those of the authors of the articles and do not necessarily reflect the opinions of the Administration, Regents, Faculty, or Alumni of the Pepperdine University School of Law.

Contributing authors are expected to reveal personal or professional interests and affiliations that have influenced positions taken or advocated in their articles. Each author implicitly represents that such disclosure has been made by agreeing to publication of the author's work in this law journal.

The *Pepperdine Dispute Resolution Law Journal* is indexed in the *Contents of Current Legal Periodicals* and *Shepard's Citations*. Current issues are available through online services provided by WESTLAW and LEXIS.

Reprints of back issues may be ordered directly from William S. Hein & Co., Inc., 1285 Main Street, Buffalo, New York 14209-1987. Orders may also be placed by calling Hein at (800) 828-7571, via fax at (716) 883-8100, or email to order@wshein.com. Back issues can also be found in electronic format for all your research needs on HeinOnline http://heinonline.org/.

PEPPERDINE DISPUTE RESOLUTION LAW JOURNAL

Volume Twenty-Two 2021-2022 EDITORIAL BOARD

Editor in Chief KATELYN LEEVERIPHAN

Managing Editor NICHOLAS ARCHIBALD

Student Articles Editor ZACHARY OKUN

Lead Articles Editor & Business and Tech Editor LINH TRAN

> Symposium Editor KEEMIA TABRIZI

Executive Editors & Literary Citation Editors CAMILLE CORDOVA, BENJAMIN DAVIES, JASON HASSANIEH

> Senior Staff Member FABI BEHNAM

> > Staff Members

PATRICK BABAJANIAN, BRICE BARNES, JENNIFER CHOR, BAZIL CUNNINGHAM, OLIVIA DAVIS, BRITTANY FARIAS, HAOSHU FENG, CELIA KATZ, JACOB MADAUS-BRÜCK, KYLE MEADE, FRANCESCA PINTO, CEARA SHANAHAN, CATTARINA SINCLAIRE, BERNADETTE TUANO, CASSIDY TYNAN

> Faculty Advisor MAUREEN A. WESTON